effectiveness and efficiency of our long-term capital investments.

Adjusted Total Debt / Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted total debt is defined as our long-term debt and finance leases, including current
maturities, plus non-current pension and postretirement benefit obligations. Adjusted
EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization adjusted
for restructuring and other costs and investment income and other. We believe the ratio of
adjusted total debt to adjusted EBITDA is an important indicator of our financial strength,
and is a ratio used by third parties when evaluating the level of our indebtedness.

Forward-Looking Non-GAAP Metrics

From time to time when presenting forward-looking non-GAAP metrics, we are unable to
provide quantitative reconciliations to the most closely correlated GAAP measure due to the
uncertainty in the timing, amount or nature of any adjustments, which could be material in
any period.

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Income Statement Items
(in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

As Reported

(GAAP)
Pension
Adj.(1)

Transformation
& Other Adj.(2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 13,462  $ —  $ 43  $ 13,419
International Package  3,760   —   4   3,756
Supply Chain Solutions  3,905   —   8   3,897

Operating Expense  21,127   —   55   21,072

U.S. Domestic Package  1,662   —   43   1,705
International Package  1,116   —   4   1,120
Supply Chain Solutions  473   —   8   481

Operating Profit  3,251   —   55   3,306

Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense)  331   (33)   —   298
Investment income (expense) and other  (16)   —   —   (16)
Interest expense  (174)   —   —   (174)

Total Other Income (Expense)  141   (33)   —   108

Income Before Income Taxes  3,392   (33)   55   3,414
Income Tax Expense  730   (9)   12   733
Net Income $ 2,662  $ (24)  $ 43  $ 2,681

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 3.05  $ (0.03)  $ 0.05  $ 3.07

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 3.03  $ (0.03)  $ 0.05  $ 3.05

(1) Represents the impact of curtailment of benefits effective December 31, 2023, for the Canada Ltd Retirement
Plan.

(2) Transformation & Other of $55 million reflects other employee benefits costs of $33 million and other costs of
$22 million.

Reconciliation of Currency Adjusted Revenue, Revenue Per Piece,
and Adjusted Operating Profit

(in millions, except per piece amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022
As-

Reported
(GAAP)

2021
As-

Reported
(GAAP)

% Change
(GAAP)

Currency
Impact

2022
Currency
Neutral
(Non-

GAAP)(1)
% Change